RESOLUTION NO. 8990-R3

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF "FIGHTING BACK FOR CHAMPAIGN COUNTY"

WHEREAS, the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation has dedicated \$2.64 million in grants to support intensive, community-wide initiatives to reduce the demand for illegal drugs and alcohol; and

WHEREAS, an ad hoc committee, with participants from the University of Illinois, Champaign Police Department, Champaign County Mental Health Board, Prairie Center for Substance Abuse, Champaign-Urbana Public Health District, New Choice of Carle Hospital, Unit #4 Schools, and Champaign Rotary Club, has recommended community effort to secure a portion of these grant funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council supports the formation of a "Fighting Back for Champaign County" program, the purpose of which is to reduce the demand for illegal drugs and alcohol in Champaign County by consolidating resources and creating a single community-wide system of prevention, early identification, treatment and after care.

Section 2. That as evidence of this support, the City Council of Urbana encourages the Mayor to serve on the Board of Directors of "Fighting Back for Champaign County" and to represent the City of Urbana in all actions of the "Fighting Back for Champaign County" organization.

PASSED by the City Council this 740 day of Congress

1989.

Ruth S. Brookens, City C

APPROVED by the Mayor this 11- day of

1989.

Markland, Mayor